In pursuance to section 134(3)(l) of the Act, no material changes and commitments have occurred after the closure of the financial year 
to which the financial statements relate till the date of this report, affecting the financial position of the Company.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the financial year 2024-25, Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-
Four Crore), divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Crore), divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. For effecting this change, Capital 
Clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company was altered pursuant to the approval of members obtained by way of Special

[...]

allot Employee Stock Options (“ESOPs”) from time to time in one or more tranches, to the eligible employees, for the benefit of the 
Employees of the Company and Employees of Group Company(ies).

During the year under review, the Company received In-principle approvals from Stock Exchanges for listing of upto a maximum of 
2,50,000 (Two Lakh Fifty thousand Only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to be allotted pursuant to NDR ESOP 2024. The Company has 
not made any grant of ESOPs till date. 

The details of Employee Stock Options which are required to be provided pursuant to Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with